## Devon County Council (Ludwell Lane, Exeter) (Prohibition of Motor Vehicles) Amendment Order

Devon County Council make this order in exercise of powers under sections 1 & 2 and part IV of schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 & of all other enabling powers

- 1. This order comes into force and may be cited as "Devon County Council (Ludwell Lane, Exeter) (Prohibition of Motor Vehicles) Amendment Order "
- 2. Except as provided in article 3, no person shall except upon the direction of a police constable in uniform, allow a motor vehicle to proceed in the lengths of road specified in the schedule
- 3. Nothing in article 2 shall apply to vehicles that require access to land and premises on Ludwell Lane, provided those vehicles cannot access the land or premises from the Burnthouse Lane/Rifford Road end and provided that the vehicles have been authorised in advance by Devon County Council.
- 4. The County of Devon (Ludwell Lane, Exeter) (Peak Period One Way) Order 1997 is hereby revoked

## Schedule Prohibition of Motor Vehicles

## Ludwell Lane, Exeter

from a point 10 metres west of its junction with Pynes Hill in a north-westerly direction for a distance of 180 metres

Dated

The COMMON SEAL of	)
Devon County Council	)
was hereunto affixed	)
in the presence of	)

A Duly Authorised Officer

Document Number \_\_\_\_\_

Reference LAB/B17919 Website Reference 5869